On 27 September 2007, the Board of Directors decided the commencement of merger procedures by absorption of its 100% subsidiary company under the
corporate name «PROTON SOCIETE ANONYME PROVISION OF FINANCIAL ADVICE, TECHNOLOGY AND INFORMATION SYSTEMS».

The balance sheet transformation date was settled on 30 September 2007, while the share capital of the Bank has remained unchanged.

In addition, the Bank is not required to issue new ordinary shares, since the claim for issuance new shares will be amortized in accordance with the provisions
of the article 78 of the L. 2190/1920.

The IFRS 3-Business Combinations does not apply here, since the Bank, in the balance sheet transformation date, held 100% of the outstanding common
shares of its subsidiary. Thus, in preparing the financial information, resulting from the merger, like items of assets, liabilities, equity, income and expenses
were added together.

For reasons of comparability for this and the previous period, if the merger was finalized on 30 June 2007,the items of the net operating income and profits
after taxes should be as follows:

INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT 1.1-30.09.2007

(in thousands of euros)
Proton
Bank

Proton
Finance

Total before
elimination
entries

Elimination
entries

Proforma
income

statement
 1.1-30.09.2007

Interest and similar income 80.502  -  80.502  (236)  80.266

Interest expense and similar charges (47.547)  (236)  (47.783)  236  (47.547)

Net interest income 32.955  (236)  32.719  -  32.719

Fee and commission income 34.050  -  34.050  -  34.050

Fee and commission expense (4.186)  -  (4.186)  -  (4.186)

Net fee and commission income 29.864  -  29.864  -  29.864

Dividend income 3.720  -  3.720  -  3.720

Net trading income 6.754  -  6.754  -  6.754

Net income from financial instruments designated at
fair value 2.082  -  2.082  -  2.082

Other operating income 809  434  1.243  (430)  813

  PROTON BANK-  Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information 30 September  2008

21

Operating income 76.184  198  76.382  (430)  75.952

Personnel expenses (19.067)  (139)  (19.206)  -  (19.206)

Other administrative expenses (16.979)  (331)  (17.310)  431  (16.879)

Depreciation expenses (5.509)  (35)  (5.544)  177  (5.367)

Impairment losses on financial assets and non financial
assets (1.942)  (116)  (2.058)  -  (2.058)

Total operating expenses (43.497)  (621)  (44.118)  608  (43.510)

Profit before tax 32.687  (423)  32.264  178  32.442

Income tax expense (5.320)  -  (5.320)  266  (5.054)

Profit after tax  27.367  (423)  26.944  444  27.388

INTERIM INCOME STATEMENT 1.4-30.09.2007

(in thousands of euros)
Proton
Bank

Proton
Finance

Total before
elimination
entries

Elimination
entries

Proforma
income

statement
1.4-30.06.2007

Interest and similar income 31.759  -  31.759  (81)  31.678

Interest expense and similar charges (19.466)  (81)  (19.547)  81  (19.466)

Net interest income 12.293  (81)  12.212  -  12.212

Fee and commission income 11.472  -  11.472  -  11.472

Fee and commission expense (641)  -  (641)  -  (641)

Net fee and commission income 10.831  -  10.831  -  10.831

Dividend income 416  -  416  -  416

Net trading income (784)  -  (784)  -  (784)

Net income from financial instruments designated at
fair value 495  -  495  -  495

Other operating income 350  154  504  (152)  352

Operating income 22.633  72  22.705  (151)  22.554

Personnel expenses (6.081)  (25)  (6.106)   (6.106)

Other administrative expenses (5.956)  (146)  (6.102)  151  (5.951)

Depreciation expenses (1.861)  (12)  (1.873)  59  (1.814)

Impairment losses on financial assets and non financial
assets (632)  (116)  (748)  -  (748)

Total operating expenses (14.530)  (299)  (14.829)  210  (14.619)

Profit before tax 8.103  (227)  7.876  59  7.935

Income tax expense (1.830)  -  (1.830)  286  (1.544)

Profit after tax  6.273  (227)  6.046  345  6.391

  PROTON BANK-  Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Information 30 September  2008

22

36 Post balance sheet events

On November 5th 2008 the management of the Bank and shareholders who represent the 31,3147% of the share capital, signed with the management of Bank
of Piraeus the sale agreement of 19.629.247 shares.

Beside the aforesaid, there were no significant events subsequent to the interim balance sheet date which are required to be mentioned.

Athens, 27 November 2008

The Vice Chairman of the BoD